

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

ALICE RADEN and BOBBIE
MOORE, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARTHA STEWART LIVING
OMNIMEDIA, INC., a Delaware
corporation, and MEREDITH
CORPORATION, an Iowa corporation.

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:16-cv-12808

Hon. Linda V. Parker

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Respectfully submitted by:

Ari J. Scharg
ascharg@edelson.com
Schuyler R. Ufkes
sufkes@edelson.com
EDELSON PC
350 North LaSalle Street, 14th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Tel: 312.589.6370
Fax: 312.589.6378

Henry M. Scharg
hmsattyatlaw@aol.com
LAW OFFICE OF HENRY M. SCHARG
718 Ford Building
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Tel: (248) 596-1111
Fax: (248) 671-0335

Proposed Class Counsel

Eve-Lynn J. Rapp
erapp@edelson.com
EDELSON PC
123 Townsend Street, Suite 100
San Francisco, California 94107
Tel: 415.212.9300
Fax: 415.373.9435

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiffs Alice Raden and Bobbie Moore hereby move the Court to grant their Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement. Specifically, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court (i) certify the proposed Direct Purchaser Settlement Class and Indirect Purchaser Settlement Class (the “Settlement Classes”) for settlement purposes, (ii) find that the proposed Settlement is fair, adequate, and reasonable, sufficient to warrant notice to the proposed Settlement Classes (iii) approve the form and content of the notice to the members of the Settlement Classes, (iv) appoint Plaintiff Alice Raden as Class Representative of the Direct Purchaser Settlement Class, and appoint Plaintiff Bobbie Moore as Class Representative of the Indirect Purchaser Settlement Class, (v) appoint Ari J. Scharg, Eve-Lynn J. Rapp, and Schuyler R. Ufkes of Edelson PC as Class Counsel, and (vi) schedule a Final Fairness Hearing in this matter. In accordance with Local Rule 7.1(a), Defendants will not oppose the relief sought by this Motion. (*See Parties’ Class Action Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 7.1-7.2, 10.1.*)¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	5
	A. Michigan’s Preservation of Personal Privacy Act	5
	B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations	5
	C. The Litigation History and Settlement Discussions	7
III.	TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	11
	A. Class Definitions	11
	B. Monetary Relief	11
	C. Prospective Relief	12
	D. Release	12
	E. Notice and Administration Expenses	13
	F. Incentive Award, Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	13
IV.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASSES ARE APPROPRIATE FOR CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES	14
	A. The Numerosity Requirement Is Satisfied	15
	B. The Commonality Requirement Is Satisfied	16
	C. The Typicality Requirement Is Satisfied	17
	D. The Adequacy Requirement Is Satisfied	19
	E. The Proposed Settlement Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	22
	1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	22

2.	<i>A Class Action Is a Superior Method for Adjudicating This Action</i>	25
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL	27
VI.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	28
VII.	THE NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE	38
VIII.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) *passim*

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013) 14

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974) 38

Frank v. Gaos,
138 S. Ct. 1697 (2018) 4

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) 25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 16, 22

United States Appellate Court Cases

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.,
511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) 20

Coulter-Owens v. Time, Inc.,
No. 16-1321 (6th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Coulter-Owens v. Time, Inc.,
695 F. App'x 117 (6th Cir. 2017) 8

Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.,
458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) 15, 24

In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.,
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) 17, 18

In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.,
869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017) 4

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 14, 16

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) 4, 37

Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.,
331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) 34

Pelzer v. Vassalle,
655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 31

Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Com'n,
501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)22, 23, 26

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976) 19, 20

United States v. Sanford,
476 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2007) 33

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2010) 26
